Page 1 of 4

Statutory Instrument 2003 No. 2662

The Portsmouth City Primary Care Trust (Change of Name) Amendment Order 2003

© Crown Copyright 2003

Statutory Instruments printed from this website are printed under the superintendence and authority of the Controller of HMSO being the Queen's Printer of Acts of Parliament.

The legislation contained on this web site is subject to Crown Copyright protection. It may be reproduced free of charge provided that it is reproduced accurately and that the source and copyright status of the material is made evident to users.

It should be noted that the right to reproduce the text of Statutory Instruments does not extend to the Queen's Printer imprints which should be removed from any copies of the Statutory Instrument which are issued or made available to the public. This includes reproduction of the Statutory Instrument on the Internet and on intranet sites. The Royal Arms may be reproduced only where they are an integral part of the original document.

The text of this Internet version of the Statutory Instrument which is published by the Queen's Printer of Acts of Parliament has been prepared to reflect the text as it was Made. A print version is also available and is published by The Stationery Office Limited as the **The Portsmouth City Primary Care Trust (Change of Name) Amendment Order 2003**, ISBN 0110479513. The print version may be purchased by clicking <u>here</u>. Braille copies of this Statutory Instrument can also be purchased at the same price as the print edition by contacting TSO Customer Services on 0870 600 5522 or e-mail: <u>customer.services@tso.co.uk</u>.

Further information about the publication of legislation on this website can be found by referring to the <u>Frequently Asked</u> <u>Questions</u>.

To ensure fast access over slow connections, large documents have been segmented into "chunks". Where you see a "continue" button at the bottom of the page of text, this indicates that there is another chunk of text available.

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2003 No. 2662

NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE, ENGLAND

The Portsmouth City Primary Care Trust (Change of Name) Amendment Order 2003 Page 2 of 4

The Portsmouth City Primary Care Trust (Change of Name) Amendment Order 2003

Made	13th October 2003
Coming into force	4th November 2003

The Secretary of State for Health, in exercise of the powers conferred upon his by sections 16A(1) and (2) and 126(3) of, and paragraph 1 of Schedule 5A to, the National Health Service Act 1977[1], and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf hereby makes the following Order:

Citation, commencement and interpretation

1. - (1) This Order may be cited as the Portsmouth City Primary Care Trus (Change of Name) Amendment Order 2003 and shall come into force on 4th November 2003.

(2) In this Order -

"the Establishment Order" means the Portsmouth City Primary Care Trust (Establishment) Order 2001[2]; and

"the trust" means the Primary Care Trust established by the Establishment Order.

Change of name of the trust

2. The trust shall be called the Portsmouth City Teaching Primary Care Trust instead of the Portsmouth City Primary Care Trust, and accordingly -

(a) in article 1(2) of the Establishment Order (citation, commencement and interpretation), in the definition of "the trust"; and

(b) in article 2 of the Establishment Order (establishment and name of the Primary Care Trust),

"Portsmouth City" shall be replaced by "Portsmouth City Teaching".

3. The change of name effected by article 2 of this Order shall not -

(a) affect any right or obligation of any person; or

(b) be taken as invalidating any instrument (whether made before, on, o) after the day on which this Order comes into force) which refers to the trust by its previous name,

and all instruments and other documents which refer to the trust under its previous name shall be construed as referring to it under its new name.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State

The Portsmouth City Primary Care Trust (Change of Name) Amendment Order 2003

Page 3 of 4

John Hutton Minister of State, Department of Health

13th October 2003

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order amends the Portsmouth City Primary Care Trust (Establishment) Order 2001, which established the Portsmouth City Primary Care Trust.

Article 2 of the Order changes the name of the trust from the Portsmouth City Primary Care Trust to the Portsmouth City Teaching Primary Care Trust, and makes consequential amendments to the Establishment Order.

Notes:

[1] 1977 c. 49; section 16A was inserted by section 2(1) of the Health Act 1999 (c. 8) ("the 1999 Act"), section 16A(1) was substituted for section 16A(1) as originally enacted by sections 2 (1) and (2) of the National Health Service Reform and Health Care Professions Act 2002 (c. 17); section 126(3) was amended by section 65(2) of the National Health Service and Community Care Act 1990 (c. 19), paragraph 57 of Schedule 1 to the Health Authorities Act 1995 (c. 17) and section 41(10) of, and paragraph 27 of Schedule 2 to, the National Health Service (Primary Care) Act 1997 (c. 46); paragraph 1 of Schedule 5A was inserted by section 2(2) of the 1999 Act. The functions of the Secretary of State under these provisions are, so far as exercisable in relation to Wales, transferred to the National Assembly for Wales by article 2 (a) of the National Assembly for Wales (Transfer of Functions) Order 1999, S.I. 1999/672, as amended by section 66(5) of the 1999 Act.back

[2] S.I. 2001/784.back

ISBN 0 11 047951 3

Other UK SIs | Home | National Assembly for Wales Statutory Instruments | Scottish Statutory Instruments | Statutory Rules of Northern Ireland | Her Majesty's Stationery Office

The Portsmouth City Primary Care Trust (Change of Name) Amendment Order 2003 Page 4 of 4

We welcome your comments on this site © Crown copyright 2003 Prepared

Prepared 21 October 2003